Town of Eileen 29130 Hwy 137 Ashland, WI 54806 www.townofeileen.com



Chairperson Terry Torkko (715) 682-0682 Supervisor George Setzke (715) 682-5767 Supervisor Tony Johanik (715) 746-2507 Treasurer Carol Pufall (715) 682-9168 Clerk Donna Anderson (715) 746-2077

TOWN OF EILEEN SNOWMOBILE AND ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE ORDINANCE AMENDED TO INCLUDE UTILITY VEHICLES (UTV)

Pursuant to Section 23-33 (11) and 350.18 of the Wisconsin Statutes the Town Board of the Town of Eileen, Bayfield County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> This ordinance shall be known as the Town of Eileen Snowmobile, All Terrain (ATV) and Utility Vehicle Ordinance (UTV)

<u>Section 2.</u> No person shall operate or permit or allow the operation of a snowmobile, ATV or UTV on any Town road in the Town of Eileen unless such road has been designated as a snowmobile and ATV, UTV road by this ordinance and has been signed in accordance with law, and unless such operation is in compliance with the terms of this ordinance.

Section 3. All Town roads or portions thereof are herby designated as snowmobile, ATV and UTV roads.

Section 4.

A. Any snowmobile, ATV or UTV operated on a Town road shall:

1. Be operated on the right-hand side thereof as close to the edge of the road as reasonably possible.

2. Have at least one headlight and one tail light for ATV and wo tail lights for UTV, turned on at

3. Come to a complete stop at any intersection with a public road and yield to automobile and pedestrian traffic.

- B. No person shall operate a snowmobile, ATV or UTV in the following manner:
 - 1. At a rate of speed that is unreasonable or improper under the circumstances.
 - 2. In any careless way so as to endanger the person or property of another.
 - 3. In such a way that the exhaust of the motor makes an excessive or unusual noise.
 - 4. Without a functioning muffler.
 - 5. On the private property of another without the consent of the owner or lessee. Failure to post private property does not imply consent for snowmobile. ATV or UTV use.
 - 6. Within 150 feet of a dwelling at a rate of speed exceeding 10 miles per hour.

7. In any forest nursery, planting area or on public lands posted or reasonably identified as an area of forest or plant reproduction when growing stock may be damaged.

Town of Eileen 29130 Hwy 137 Ashland, WI 54806 www.townofeileen.com Chairperson Terry Torkko (715) 682-0682 Supervisor George Setzke (715) 682-5767 Supervisor Tony Johanik (715) 746-2507 Treasurer Carol Pufall (715) 682-9168 Clerk Donna Anderson (715) 746-2077

8. On or across a cemetery, burial ground, school, or church property without the consent of the owner.

9. At a speed in excess of 30 (thirty) miles per hour.

<u>Section 5.</u> Those provisions of Section 23.33 and Chapter 350 of the Wisconsin Statutes and any future amendments thereto which are not contrary to other provisions of this ordinance herein by reference to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Section 6.

A. Any person violating a provision of Section 23.33 of the Wisconsin Statutes incorporated herein by reference shall forfeit an amount not exceeding the amount specified for such violations in Section 23.33(13) of the Wisconsin Statutes or future amendments thereto.

B. Any person violating a provision of Chapter 350 of the Wisconsin Statutes incorporated herein by reference shall forfeit an amount not exceeding the amount specified for such violations in Section 350.11 of the Wisconsin Statutes or future amendments thereto.

C. Any person violating any other provisions of this ordinance shall forfeit not more than \$250.00.

<u>Section 7.</u> Pursuant to Sections 23.33(11)(b) and 350.047 of the Wisconsin Statutes copies of this ordinance shall be sent to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources and the Bayfield County Sheriff's Department immediately upon adoption.

Section 8. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and publication.

Adopted this ______day of _____° _____. 2012

Chairperson Terry Torkko

Supervisor Tony Johanik

Chairperson George Setzke

Attest Donna Anderson Clerk

Town of Eileen 29130 Hwy 137 Ashland, WI 54806 www.townofeileen.com Chairperson Terry Torkko (715) 682-0682 Supervisor George Setzke (715) 682-5767 Supervisor Tony Johanik (715) 746-2507 Treasurer Carol Pufall (715) 682-9168 Clerk Donna Anderson (715) 746-2077